amount equal to the refund under section 352.22, subdivision 2, that the member could otherwise receive. The transfer must be made from the general state employees retirement fund directly to the individual retirement account plan and credited by the plan appropriately. No amount under this section is payable directly to any individual.

(b) The election must be made on a form prescribed by the executive director of the Minnesota state retirement system, after consultation with the administrators of the plan.

# Sec. 8. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This article is effective July 1, 1994.

Presented to the governor April 22, 1994

Signed by the governor April 25, 1994, 1:11 p.m.

# CHAPTER 509-S.F.No. 760

An act relating to natural resources; granting power to the commissioner of natural resources to give nominal gifts, acknowledge contributions, and sell advertising; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 84.027, by adding a subdivision.

### BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 84.027, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

- Subd. 12. PROPERTY DISPOSAL; GIFT ACKNOWLEDGMENT; ADVERTISING SALES. (a) The commissioner may give away to members of the public items with a value of less than \$10 that are intended to promote conservation of natural resources or create awareness of the state and its resources or natural resource management programs. The total value of items given to the public under this paragraph may not exceed \$25,000 per year.
- (b) The commissioner may recognize the contribution of money or in-kind services on plaques, signs, publications, audio-visual materials, and media advertisements by allowing the organization's contribution to be acknowledged in print of readable size.
- (c) The commissioner may accept paid advertising for departmental publications. Advertising revenues received are appropriated to the commissioner to be used to defray costs of publications, media productions, or other informational materials. The commissioner may not accept paid advertising from any elected official or candidate for elective office.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Presented to the governor April 22, 1994

Signed by the governor April 25, 1994, 11:58 a.m.

# CHAPTER 510-H.F.No. 2275

An act relating to taxes; making tax policy, collections, and administrative changes; amending Minnesota Statutes 1992, sections 168.011, subdivision 8; 168.012, subdivision 9; 239.05, subdivision 10a; 239.761, subdivision 3; 270.052; 270.0605; 270.10, by adding a subdivision; 270.60, subdivisions 1 and 2; 270.69, subdivision 4, and by adding a subdivision; 270.70, subdivision 2; 270.72, subdivision 1; 270B.02, subdivisions 3 and 5; 270B.03, subdivision 1; 270B.12, subdivision 3, and by adding a subdivision; 270B.14, by adding a subdivision; 273.12; 289A.37, subdivision 1; 289A.60, by adding subdivisions; 290.01, subdivision 3a; 290A.08; 290A.18, subdivision 2; 296.01, subdivisions 14, 18, 19, 20, 32, 34, and by adding subdivisions; 296.02, subdivision 1; 296.025, subdivision 1, and by adding a subdivision; 296.06, subdivision 2; 296.12, subdivisions 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 10, and 11; 296.15, subdivisions 2, 4, 5, and 6; 296.16, subdivision 2; 296.165, subdivision 1; 296.25, subdivision 1, and by adding a subdivision; 297.03, subdivision 7; 297A.25, subdivision 9; and 297C.13, subdivision 1; Minnesota Statutes 1993 Supplement, sections 116.07, subdivision 10; 270.06; 270.41, subdivision 5; 270B.01, subdivision 8; 272.115, subdivision 1; 273.124, subdivision 13; 275.065, subdivision 6; 289A.18, subdivision 4; 289A.20, subdivision 4; 290.01, subdivision 19; 297A.01, subdivision 15; 297A.07, subdivision 1; and 297A.25, subdivision 11; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapters 270; 296; 297; 384; and 385; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1992, sections 270.0604, subdivision 6; 272.09; 272.46, subdivision 1; 272.47; 296.03; 296.14; 296.15, subdivision 3; and 297A.07, subdivision 2.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

### ARTICLE 1

# PROPERTY TAXES; PROPERTY TAX REFUNDS

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 168.011, subdivision 8, is amended to read:

- Subd. 8. MANUFACTURED HOME; PARK TRAILER; TRAVEL TRAILER. (a) "Manufactured home" has the meaning given it in section 327.31, subdivision 6.
  - (b) "Park trailer" means a trailer that:
- (1) exceeds eight <u>and one-half</u> feet in width <u>in travel mode</u> but is no larger than 400 square feet when the collapsible components are fully extended or at maximum horizontal width; and

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.